

**Docket No. 14-16864**

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

NAVAJO NATION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the Interior,  
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION and BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

STATE OF ARIZONA, CENTRAL ARIZONA WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT,  
ARIZONA POWER AUTHORITY, SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT  
AND POWER DISTRICT, SALT RIVER VALLEY WATER USERS' ASSOCIATION,  
IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRICT, METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT,  
STATE OF NEVADA, COLORADO RIVER COMMISSION OF NEVADA,  
SOUTHERN NEVADA WATER AUTHORITY and STATE OF COLORADO,

*Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona,  
No. 3:03-CV-00507-GMS · Honorable G. Murray Snow*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

---

SCOTT B. MCELROY, ESQ.  
ALICE E. WALKER, ESQ.  
MCELROY, MEYER, WALKER  
& CONDON, P.C.  
1007 Pearl Street, Suite 220  
Boulder, Colorado 80302  
(303) 442-2021 Telephone  
(303) 444-3490 Facsimile

STANLEY M. POLLACK, ESQ.  
M. KATHRYN HOOVER, ESQ.  
NAVAJO NATION  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
Post Office Box 2010  
Window Rock, Arizona 86515  
(928) 871-7510 Telephone  
(928) 871-6200 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellant Navajo Nation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. REMAND IS APPROPRIATE .....	3
A. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO RULE ON ISSUES NOT DECIDED BELOW .....	3
1. The Record Before the Court Is Insufficient to Determine Whether the Nation has Failed to State Claims for NEPA Procedural Violations .....	4
2. The Record Before the Court Is Insufficient to Determine Whether the Nation Has Failed to State a Claim for Breach of Trust .....	6
B. THE NATION SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO AMEND ITS COMPLAINT .....	8
III. BACKGROUND .....	9
A. THE NAVAJO NATION’S INTERESTS .....	9
1. The Reservation is the Nation’s Permanent Homeland .....	10
2. The Law of the River .....	11
3. Arizona v. California .....	13
4. Subsequent Events .....	16
B. THE CHALLENGED GUIDELINES .....	16
C. THE NEPA PROCEDURAL VIOLATIONS .....	18
D. THE RESPONSES .....	20
IV. ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	20
A. THE NATION HAS STANDING TO ASSERT A NEPA PROCEDURAL INJURY CLAIM .....	20
1. The Nation Adequately Alleged Injury To Its Concrete Interests In Reservation Lands .....	21
a. Allegation of NEPA Procedural Injury .....	22

b.	Allegation of Concrete Interests Protected by NEPA.....	22
c.	Allegation of Reasonable Probability of Threat .....	25
2.	The Nation Adequately Alleged Causation And Redressability .....	28
3.	The Nation’s Claims Fall Within NEPA’s Zone Of Interests.....	34
B.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE NATION’S BREACH OF TRUST CLAIM .....	35
1.	The District Court had Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because the APA Waives the Federal Defendants’ Immunity.....	36
2.	The Complaint States a Claim for Breach of the Federal Defendants’ Fiduciary Obligations .....	38
a.	The Trust Responsibility and the Indian Canons of Construction Inform the Court’s Review of the 1868 Treaty and Other Sources of Substantive Law.....	39
b.	The 1868 Treaty and the Executive Orders Establishing the Navajo Reservation Encompass An Enforceable Federal Duty to Protect Tribal Natural Resources .....	41
c.	The 1922 Compact and Other Statutes Enacted for the Benefit of the Nation Encompass an Enforceable Federal Duty to Protect Tribal Resources .....	45
d.	The NEPA Regulations, Policies, and Procedures Encompass an Enforceable Federal Duty to Protect Tribal Resources.....	47
e.	The Nation Stated a Viable Common Law Claim for Breach of Trust at the Pleading Stage .....	52
f.	The Trust Responsibility Requires More than Mere Adherence to the Requirements of Generally Applicable Laws.....	55
V.	CONCLUSION .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alvarado v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 509 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>Alvarez v. Hill</i> , 518 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964) .....	14, 15
<i>Assiniboine &amp; Sioux Tribes v. Bd. of Oil &amp; Gas Conservation of Mont.</i> , 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986).....	50
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	39
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	21, 31
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985) .....	53
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912) .....	45
<i>Churchill County v. Babbitt</i> , 150 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>amended by</i> 158 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19, 21, 23, 26, 27
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	21, 22, 34, 35
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>DCD Programs, Ltd. v. Leighton</i> , 833 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 58 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	19, 27
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda</i> , 574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009).....	50, 51
<i>Ecology Ctr., Inc. v. Austin</i> , 430 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	51
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37, 52
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc., v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	29, 30
<i>Gallo Cattle Co. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998).....	37, 38

<i>Graham v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 149 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	35
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma</i> , 956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	25, 28, 30
<i>In re General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River Sys. &amp; Source</i> , 35 P.3d 68 (Ariz. 2001).....	10, 12
<i>Island Mountain Protectors et al.</i> , 144 I.B.L.A. 168 (1998).....	55, 56
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States</i> , 112 Fed. Cl. 274 (2013).....	53
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	50
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Supron Energy Corp.</i> , 728 F.2d 1555 (10th Cir. 1984) (Seymour, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part), <i>dissent adopted as majority opinion</i> , 782 F.2d 855 (10th Cir. 1986) (en banc), <i>modified</i> , 793 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1986).....	50
<i>Joint Bd. of Control v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1987).....	43
<i>Kittitas Reclamation Dist. v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 763 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1985).....	44
<i>Laub v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014).....	34
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21, 26
<i>Merritt v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 759 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota</i> , 853 F. Supp. 1118 (D. Minn. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	40
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	45
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	45
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	48, 49, 52
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe of Indians v. Andrus</i> , 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979).....	49
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	41
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt</i> , 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995).....	35, 36, 42
<i>Pit River Home &amp; Agric. Coop. v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir.1994).....	37
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006).....	32, 54, 55

*Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 54

*Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Morton*,  
354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1972) ..... 43, 44

*Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. U.S. Dept. of Navy*, 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 43

*Rocky Mountain Wild v. Vilsack*, 843 F. Supp. 2d 1188, 1196 (D. Colo. 2012)..... 51

*Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson*, 32 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 29

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar*, 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 31

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. United States*,  
672 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23

*Seminole Nation v. United States*, 102 Ct. Cl. 602 (1944) ..... 42, 43

*Seminole Nation v. United States*, 316 U.S. 286 (1942) ..... 36, 49

*Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno*, 56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 42

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Dreihaus*, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) ..... 33

*The Lands Council v. McNair*, 537 F.3d 98 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 51

*The Presbyterian Church v. United States*, 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 37

*Truckee-Carson Irrigation Dist. v. Sec’y of Dept. of Interior*,  
742 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 44

*Trustees of Screen Actors Guild-Producers Pension & Health Plans*,  
572 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 39

*United States v. Caceres*, 440 U.S. 741 (1979) ..... 49

*United States v. Eberhardt*, 789 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 42

*United States v. Webb*, 655 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 8

*United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe*, 537 U.S. 475 (2003) ..... 53

*United States v. Winans*, 198 U.S. 371 (1905) ..... 56

*Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki*, 644 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2011),  
*vacated on other grounds en banc*, 678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 38

*W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink*, 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 21, 24

*West v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Transp.*, 206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 26

*Winters v. United States*, 143 F. 740 (9th Cir. 1906) ..... 40

*Winters v. United States*, 207 U.S. 564 (1908)..... *passim*

*Worcester v. Georgia*, 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 555 (1832)..... 40

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b) ..... 3, 8  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15 ..... 8, 9

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. §1502.16(c) ..... 19  
 40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(b)(3)(ii) ..... 19  
 40 C.F.R. pt. 1500..... 19  
 43 C.F.R. pt. 46..... 19  
 43 C.F.R. § 46.435(c) ..... 19  
 43 C.F.R. pt. 46..... 19

**STATUTES**

25 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 42  
 25 U.S.C. § 9 ..... 42  
 25 U.S.C. § 162a(d)..... 46, 47  
 25 U.S.C. § 177 ..... 39  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 37  
 42 U.S.C. § 4321 ..... 19  
 42 U.S.C. § 4331(a)..... 19  
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) ..... 19  
 American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994,  
     Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 ..... 46  
 Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-06 ..... 3  
 Boulder Canyon Project Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 617l(b)..... 11  
 McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666 ..... 39  
 National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-70h ..... *passim*  
 Northwest Ordinance, 1 Stat. 51 (1787), codified at 25 U.S.C. § 177 ..... 39

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amy Cordalis & Daniel Cordalis, *Indian Water Rights: How Arizona v. California Left an Unwanted Cloud Over the Colorado River Basin*, 5 ARIZ. J. ENVT'L L. & POL'Y (2014) ..... 16

G. Bogert et al., Law of Trusts and Trustees § 583 (2d rev. ed. 1980) ..... 53

H.R. REP. NO. 102-499 (1992) ..... 46

Mary C. Wood, *The Promise of Native Sovereignty: The Trust Doctrine Revisited*, 1994 UTAH L. REV. 1471 ..... 39

*Principles for the Discharge of the Secretary's Trust Responsibility* (Apr. 28, 2000) ..... 38

Scott C. Hall, *The Indian Law Canons of Construction v. The Chevron Doctrine*, 37 CONN. L. REV. 495 (2004)..... 41
